## WILSON COUNTY, KANSAS OFFICIAL MINUTES

March 31, 2021

The Board of County Commissioners, Casey Lair, Andrew Miller & Jerry Scott, and Kris Marple, County Coordinator, met in regular session at 9:00 a.m. in the Commission Room.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

**CALL TO ORDER:** Commissioner Lair called the meeting to order.

**INVOCATION:** Commissioner Miller gave the invocation.

**PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:** Commissioner Lair led the flag salute.

\*\*\*\*\*

## **AGENDA & MINUTES:**

**ACTION:** A motion was made by Commissioner Scott to approve the agenda as presented, and approve the minutes of March 24, 2021 as presented. Commissioner Miller seconded the motion, and the motion carried.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

## **ROAD & BRIDGE DEPT. REPORT:**

Kay Tatum, Road & Bridge Supervisor, reported that he ordered 15 gallons of Perma-Zyme in the amount of \$5,991.00, which is enough for one mile of gravel road. He also submitted a \$0.50 per hour pay increase request for Kari Odell due to completing her introductory period.

**ACTION:** A motion was made by Commissioner Miller to approve the pay increase request as presented. Commissioner Scott seconded the motion, and the motion carried.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

## **COORDINATOR'S REPORT:**

Kris Marple, County Coordinator, presented Resolution #2021-003 designating The Neodesha Derrick News as the Official County Newspaper from April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022. He also submitted a Household Hazardous Waste agreement renewal with Montgomery County.

**ACTION:** A motion was made by Commissioner Miller to approve Resolution #2021-003 as presented. Commissioner Scott seconded the motion, and the motion carried.

**ACTION:** A motion was made by Commissioner Scott to approve the HHW agreement renewal as presented. Commissioner Miller seconded the motion, and the motion carried.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

ADJOURNMENT:	
The meeting adjourned at 10:25 a.m. to reco	onvene on Wednesday, April 7, 2021 at 9:00 a.m.
	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS WILSON COUNTY, KANSAS
	Casey Lair, Chairman
ATTEST:	
Rhonda Willard, County Clerk	